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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT FOR MEASUREMENT,
CONTROL AND LABORATORY USE -
EMC REQUIREMENTS -

Part 1: General requirements

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization cpmprising
all ngdtional electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of lEC is to[ promote
internfitional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic|fields. To
this ehd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, ‘Tlechnical Spedfications,
Technjical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to| as “IEC
Publidation(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC(National Committee |nterested
in thg subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. Interpational, governmental [and non-
goverpmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaboratg¢s closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordancé with conditions detefqmined by
agreement between the two organizations.

2) The fdrmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expfess, as nearly as possible, an international
consepsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interegted IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Plublications have the form of recommendations for inteérnational use and are accepted by IEG National
Comniittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are*made to ensure that the technical contgnt of IEC
Publidations is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used gr for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IECSNational Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible'dn their national and regional publications. Any djvergence
betwepn any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the lafter.

5) IEC itpelf does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide gonformity
assespment services and, in some_areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent ¢ertification bodies.

6) All usgrs should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

7) No liapility shall attach to(IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
membgrs of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other |[damage of anywnature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenges arising outwof the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any ¢ther IEC
Publidations.

8) Attentjon is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

9) Attentlonis’ drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patentrights—=C-shal-ret-be-heldresponsibleforidentifyingany-oraH

pueh natant siahto
SterpatehtHghtS:

International Standard |IEC 61326-1 has been prepared by subcommittee 65A: System
aspects, of IEC technical committee 65: Industrial-process measurement, control and
automation.

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition, published in 2012. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

— the immunity test levels and performance criteria have been reviewed;

— requirements for portable test and measurement equipment have been clarified and
amended;
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— the description of the electromagnetic environments has been improved.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
65A/975/FDIS 65A/985/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

In this d

e Tern
CAPI

A list o
measuri
website

The con
stability
the spe
e reco

e with

ocument, the following print types are used:

TALS

f all parts of the IEC 61326 series under the general title Electrical equipr
bment, control and laboratory use — EMC requirements, can be found on

mittee has decided that the contents of this documentywill remain unchanged
date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data rq
bific document. At this date, the document will be

nfirmed,

drawn,

o replaced by a revised edition, or

e ame

nded.

ns used throughout this document which have been defined in Clause 3
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INTRODUCTION

Instruments and equipment within the scope of this document may often be geographically
widespread and hence operate under a wide range of environmental conditions.

The limitation of undesired electromagnetic emissions ensures that no other equipment
installed nearby is unduly influenced by the equipment under consideration. The limits are
more or less specified by, and therefore taken from, IEC and International Special Committee
on Radio Interference (CISPR) publications.

However, the equment should function W|thout undue degradat|on in an electromagnetlc
environmen : . . gect, the
document speC|f|es three d|fferent types of electromagnetlc enwronment and the Ievels for
immunity. More detailed information about issues related to electromagnetic enviranments are
given ir] IEC TR 61000-2-5. Special risks, involving for example nearby or direct lightning
strikes, [circuit-breaking, or exceptionally high electromagnetic radiation in close proximity, are
not covered.

Complek electric and/or electronic systems should require EMC planhing in all phaseg of their
design [and installation, taking into consideration the electromagnetic environmgnt, any
special fequirements, and the severity of failures.

This paft of IEC 61326 specifies the EMC requirements ¢hat are generally applicable to all
equipment within its scope. For certain types of eguipment, these requirements|will be
supplemented or modified by the special requirements. of one, or more than one, particular
part IEC 61326-2 (all parts). These should be read in conjunction with the IEC $1326-1
requirements.
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1

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT FOR MEASUREMENT,
CONTROL AND LABORATORY USE -
EMC REQUIREMENTS -

Part 1: General requirements

Scope

This part of IEC 61326 specifies requirements for immunity and emissions regardinglelectro-

magnetic compatibility (EMC) for electrical equipment, operating from a supply_on b
less than 1 000 V AC or 1 500 V DC or from the circuit being measured. Equipment i
for profgssional, industrial-process, industrial-manufacturing and educationahuse is
by this part. It includes equipment and computing devices for

intended to be used in industrial and non-industrial locations.

Computjng devices and assemblies and similar €quipment within the scope of infqg
technolggy equipment (ITE) and complying with-applicable ITE EMC standards can be
systemq within the scope of this part of IEC.61326 without additional testing, if t
suitable[for the intended electromagnetic environment.

It is ggnerally considered that this.(product family standard takes precedence g
corresppnding generic EMC standards.

The follpwing equipment is covered by this document.

a) Elecfrical measurementand test equipment

b)

meapurement and test;

contfol;

LABQRATORY Uuse€;

accgssories intended for use with the above (such as saniple handling equipment),

This|is equipment which, by electrical means, measures, indicates or records one
electrical or nonselectrical quantities, also non-measuring equipment such as
generators, me&asurement standards, power supplies and transducers.

Electrical.eontrol equipment
This| iss/equipment which controls one or more output quantities to specific valu

eacr valua datarminad hyvy maniial cattinace hy Incal Ar ramanta nraarammina Ar h
yarge—aete iR eaa Yot —SettihRgSByYro6a—e—FemoeteprogaiHRg—o+)

ttery of
htended
covered

rmation
used in
hey are

ver the

or more

signal

es, with
one or

more input variables. This includes industrial process measurement and control (IPMC)
equipment, which consists of devices such as:

process controllers and regulators;

programmable controllers;

power supply units for equipment and systems (centralized or dedicated);
analogue/digital indicators and recorders;

process instrumentation;

transducers, positioners, intelligent actuators, etc.

Electrical LABORATORY equipment, including In Vitro Diagnostic (IVD) medical equipment

This is equipment used to prepare or analyse materials, or measure, indicate or monitor
physical quantities. This equipment might also be used in areas other than laboratories.
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d) Equipment a), b) or ¢) as above when being equipped with components having radio
functionality, for example for wireless communication.

Equipment within the scope of this document might be operated in different electromagnetic
environments; depending on the electromagnetic environment different emission and immunity
test requirements are applicable.

This document considers three types of electromagnetic environments:

e BASIC ELECTROMAGNETIC ENVIRONMENT;
e INDUSTRIAL ELECTROMAGNETIC ENVIRONMENT;

° ONTROLLED ELECTROMAGNETIC ENVARONMENT

Corresponding immunity test requirements are described in Clause 6.

In termg of emission requirements, equipment shall be classified in Class* A or Class B
equipment, as per the requirements and procedure of CISPR 11. The corresponding gmission
requirerents are described in Clause 7.

The splecified emission and immunity requirements aim at \achieving electromagnetic
compatipility between equipment covered in this document and\.other equipment that might
operate| at locations with electromagnetic environments ~Considered in this document.
Guidange for an assessment concerning the risk for achieving EMC is given in Annex B.

2 Norfmative references

The following documents are referred to in thé“text in such a way that some or all|of their
content|constitutes requirements of this dogcument. For dated references, only the| edition
cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including
any amendments) applies.

IEC 60050-161:1990, International” Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) - Pagt 161:
Electromagnetic compatibility

IEC 60050-161:1990/AMD1:1997

IEC 60050-161:1990/AMD2:1998

IEC 60050-161:1990/AMD3:2014

IEC 60050-161:1990/AMD4:2014

IEC 60050-161:1990/AMD5:2015

IEC 60050-161:1990/AMD6:2016

IEC 60050-161:4990/AMD7:2017

IEC 60050-1611990/AMD8:2018
(availabje<at,<http://www.electropedia.org>)

IEC 61000-3-2:2018, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-2: Limits — Limits for
harmonic current emissions (equipment input current <16 A per phase)

IEC 61000-3-3:2013, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-3: Limits — Limitation of
voltage changes, voltage fluctuations and flicker in public low-voltage supply systems, for
equipment with rated current <16 A per phase and not subject to conditional connection
IEC 61000-3-3:2013/AMD1:2017

IEC 61000-3-11:2017, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-11: Limits — Limitation of
voltage changes, voltage fluctuations and flicker in public low-voltage supply systems —
Equipment with rated current <75 A and subject to conditional connection
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IEC 61000-3-12:2011, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-12: Limits — Limits for
harmonic currents produced by equipment connected to public low-voltage systems with input
current >16 A and <75 A per phase

IEC 61000-4-2:2008, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 4-2: Testing and
measurement techniques — Electrostatic discharge immunity test

IEC 61000-4-3:2006, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 4-3: Testing and
measurement techniques — Radiated, radio-frequency, electromagnetic field immunity test
IEC 61000-4-3:2006/AMD1:2007
IEC 61000-4-3:2006/AMD2:2010

IEC 61000-4-4:2012, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-4: Testing and-nleasure-
ment te¢hniques — Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test

IEC 61000-4-5:2014, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 4-5> Testing and
measurgément techniques — Surge immunity test
IEC 61000-4-5:2014/AMD1:2017

IEC 61000-4-6:2013, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) ~\_Part 4-6: Testing and
measureément techniques — Immunity to conducted disturbances;induced by radio-fregquency
fields

IEC 61000-4-8:2009, Electromagnetic compatibility A(EMC) - Part 4-8: Testing and
measurgément techniques — Power frequency magnetic_field immunity test

IEC 61000-4-11:2020, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 4-11: Testing and
measurément techniques — Voltage dips, short interruptions and voltage variations ilmmunity
tests for equipment with input current up to 46 A per phase

CISPR [11:2015, Industrial, scientific.and medical equipment — Radio-frequency disturbance
characteristics — Limits and methods.of measurement
CISPR 11:2015/AMD1:2016
CISPR 11:2015/AMD2:2019

3 Terms, definitions.and abbreviations

3.1 Terms and/definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60050-161 |and the
following apply.

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following
addresses:

o |EC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

3.11

basic electromagnetic environment

environment existing at locations characterized by being supplied directly at low voltage from
the public mains network

EXAMPLES
— residential properties, for example houses, apartments;
— retail outlets, for example shops, supermarkets;

— business premises, for example offices, banks;
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— areas of public entertainment, for example cinemas, public bars, dance halls;
— outdoor locations, for example petrol stations, car parks, amusement and sports centres;

— light-industrial locations, for example workshops, laboratories, service centres.

3.1.2

class A equipment

equipment suitable for use in all locations other than those allocated in residential
environments and those directly connected to a low voltage power supply network which
supplies buildings used for domestic purposes

[SOURCE: derived from CISPR 11:2015, 5.2]

3.1.3
class B|equipment
equipment suitable for use in locations in residential environments and in establishments
directly [connected to a low voltage power supply network which supplies buildings Wised for
domestic purposes

[SOURCE: derived from CISPR 11:2015, 5.2]

3.14
controlled electromagnetic environment
environrent usually characterized by recognition and controlof EMC threats by users of the
equipment or by design of the installation

3.1.5
enclosyre port
physical boundary of equipment through which:€lectromagnetic fields may radiate or impinge

3.1.6
functiopal performance
operatignal performance characteristics defining the ability of equipment to achigve the
intended functions

Note 1 tolentry: Characteristics can be based on the related technical documentation.

3.1.7
industrial electromagnetic environment
environment existing\at locations characterized by a separate power network, in most cases
supplied from a high- or medium-voltage transformer, dedicated for the supply of installations
feeding [manufacturing or similar plants with one or more of the following conditions:

— frequentswitching of heavy inductive or capacitive loads;

— high corrents—and-associated magnetic fietds;

— presence of Industrial, Scientific and Medical (ISM) equipment (for example, welding
machines)

3.1.8

laboratory

test and measurement area that is specifically used for analysis, testing and servicing and
where equipment is operated by trained personnel

3.1.9

long-distance lines

lines within a building which are longer than 30 m, or which leave the building (including lines
of outdoor installations)
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3.1.10

port

any particular interface of the specific equipment or system with the external electromagnetic
environment

EXAMPLE See Figure 1 for an example of Equipment Under Test (EUT).
Note 1 to entry: 1/0O PORTS are input, output or bi-directional, measurement, control, or data PORTS.

Note 2 to entry: Within this document, PORTS intended to be connected with earth potential for functional reasons
(functional earth PORTS) are considered as I/O PORTS.

Note 3 to entry: Within this document, the protective earth PORT (if any) is considered as part of the POWER PORT.

enclosure port

AC power port

EUT
DC power port 1/0 port

IEC

Figure 1 — Examples of ports

3.1.11
power port
port at which a conductor or cable, carrying the electrical input/output power needed for the
operatidn (functioning), is connected to the equipmeant

3.1.12
portable test and measurement equipment
test and/or measuring equipment designed-to be easily carried by hand and to be connected
and dis¢onnected by the user

3.1.13
type test
conformiity test made on one.or more items representative of the production

[SOURCQE: IEC 600504151:2001, 151-16-16]

3.1.14
auxiliany equipment
equipmént necessary to provide the equipment under test (EUT) with the signals reqdiired for
normal ppefation and equipment to verify the performance of the EUT

3.1.15
performance level
specified operation of equipment under conditions of intended use

3.1.16

degradation (in performance)

an undesired departure in the operational performance of any device, equipment or system
from its intended performance

Note 1 to entry: The term "degradation” can apply to temporary or permanent failure.

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, 161-01-19]
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performance

operation of equipment outside a specified PERFORMANCE LEVEL

3.1.18
loss of

function

operation of equipment with one (or more) of the equipment’s function unusable

3.2 Abbreviations

AE AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT

EMC electromagnetic compatibility

ESD electrostatic discharge

EUT equipment under test

/O input/output

RF radio frequency

UPS uninterruptable power supply

4 General

Equipmént and systems within the scope of this document can be subjected to variolis kinds
of electromagnetic disturbances, sources of which include power, measurement or control
lines or|those radiated from the environment. The type's/and levels of disturbances depend on
the parficular conditions in which the systems, subsystems or equipment are installed and
operated.

Equipment within the scope of this document can also be a source of electromagnetic
disturbances over a wide frequency rangé; These disturbances can be conducted |through
power }nd signal lines, or be directly~radiated, and can affect the performance ¢f other
equipment, or influence the external electromagnetic environment.

For emigsions, the objective of'the requirements given in this document is to ensure [that the
disturbances generated by the equipment and systems, when operated normally,| do not

exceed
limits ar

a level which could \prevent other systems from operating as intended. The ¢
e considered in 7.2.

mission

NOTE 1 |Higher immunity levels than those specified can be necessary for particular applications (for|example,
when religble operatien—of the equipment is essential for safety) or when the equipment is intended for use in
harsher eJectromagnetic environments. Also, additional tests and different performance criteria can be npecessary
for particylar applications.

NOTE 2 |In‘special cases, for example when highly susceptlble equipment is being used near the EUT, pdditional
mitigationtmeasures—ecoutd-have—te—be—-employedtoreducethe—influencing—elestromagnetic—emissien ""“ler below
the specified limits.

The manufacturer may select to perform all tests on either a single EUT or divide the tests
among multiple EUTs. If the latter, each test result shall be traceable to the EUT tested. The
testing sequence is optional.

5 EMC test plan

5.1 General

An EMC test plan shall be established prior to testing. At a minimum, it shall con

element

s defined in 5.2 to 5.5.

tain the
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It may be determined from consideration of the electrical characteristics and usage of a
particular item of equipment that some tests are inappropriate and therefore unnecessary. In
such cases, the decision not to test shall be recorded in the EMC test plan.

5.2 Configuration of EUT during testing
5.2.1 General

Measurement, control and LABORATORY equipment often consists of systems with no fixed
configuration. The kind, number and installation of different subassemblies within the equip-
ment may vary from system to system. Thus, it is reasonable, and also recommended, not to
test every possible arrangement.

To realfstically simulate EMC conditions (related both to emission and immuni|ty), the
equipment assembly shall represent a typical installation as specified by the mranufacturer.
Such tests shall be carried out as TYPE TESTS under normal conditions as specified by the
manufagturer.

5.2.2 Composition of EUT

All equipment, racks, modules, boards, etc. significant to EMC and _belonging to the EUT shall
be documented. If relevant, the software version shall be documeénted.

5.2.3 Assembly of EUT

If an EYT has a variety of internal and external configurations, the TYPE TESTS shall he made
with one or more typical configurations that.represent normal use in the iptended
environment. All types of modules shall be tested at least once. The rationale [for this
selectioh shall be documented in the EMC test:plan.

5.2.4 1/0 PORTS

Where there are multiple 1/0 PORTS, which are all of the same type, connecting a cablg to just
one of those PORTS is sufficient, provided that it can be shown that the additiona| cables
would npt affect the results significantly.

5.2.5 [ AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT
When al variety of equipment is provided for use with the EUT, at least one of each| type of

equipment shall bevSelected to simulate actual operating conditions. AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT
may be [simulated:

5.2.6 Cabling and earthing (grounding)

The cabtes—and—earth{ground)—shatt—be—commected—to—the—EUT—m—=accordance—with the
manufacturer's specifications. There shall be no additional earth connections.

5.3 Operation conditions of EUT during testing
5.3.1 Operation modes

A selection of representative operation modes shall be made, taking into account that not all
functions, but only the most typical functions of the electronic equipment can be tested. The
estimated worst-case operating modes for normal application shall be selected.
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5.3.2 Environmental conditions

The tests shall be carried out within the manufacturer’s specified environmental operating
range (for example, ambient temperature, humidity, atmospheric pressure), and within the
rated ranges of supply voltage and frequency. The requirements of IEC 61000-4-2 for
environmental conditions shall take precedence over those of the EUT specification
(for example the humidity requirements for ESD).

5.3.3 EUT software during test

The software/firmware and its version used for the operation of the EUT shall be documented.
This software shall represent the estimated worst-case operating mode for normal application.

5.4 Specification of FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE

For immunity tests, FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE for each operating mode and |test $hall be
specified, where possible, as quantitative values, as well as for non-operational states such
as ‘standby’ or ‘battery charging’, when an unintended change of stateccould occur |through
electromagnetic disturbances. If that is not possible, the FUNCTIONAL RERFORMANCE should be
described in the test plan with supporting justification.

5.5 Test description

Each tept to be applied shall be specified in the EMC test plan. The description of the tests,
the test|methods, the characteristics of the tests, and the)test set-ups are given in the basic
standardls, which are referred to in 6.2 and 7.2. Additional information needed for the practical
implementation of the tests is given in this document. The contents of the referenced
standar@ls need not be reproduced in the test plan.”In some cases, the EMC test plan shall
specify the application in detail.

NOTE Npt all known disturbance phenomena havebeen specified for testing purposes in this documen{, but only
those whith are considered as most critical.

6 Immunity requirements

6.1 Conditions during the tests

The corffiguration of the(EUT and the modes of operation used during the execution |of each
test shall be precisely noted in the test report.

Tests shall be applied to the relevant PORTS in accordance with Table 1, Table 2 or Taple 3.

The tesfs_shall be conducted in accordance with the basic standards listed in the relevant
table fdr\one phenomenon at a time. If additional test conditions or configuratipns not
described in the basic standards are required, these conditions or configurations, and their
rationale, shall be documented in the test report.

6.2 Immunity test requirements

Table 1 gives the immunity requirements for equipment intended to be used in a BASIC
ELECTROMAGNETIC ENVIRONMENT.

Table 2 gives the immunity requirements for equipment intended to be used in an INDUSTRIAL
ELECTROMAGNETIC ENVIRONMENT.

Table 3 gives the immunity requirements for equipment intended to be used in a CONTROLLED
ELECTROMAGNETIC ENVIRONMENT.
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Annex A gives the immunity requirements for PORTABLE TEST AND MEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT
that is powered by battery or from the circuit being measured.

The performance criteria A, B, and C that are mentioned in the following tables are described

in 6.4.
Table 1 — Immunity test requirements for equipment
intended to be used in a BASIC ELECTROMAGNETIC ENVIRONMENT
Perform-
PORT Phenomenon Basic standard Test value ance
criterion
ENCLOSURE ESD IEC 61000-4-2 | +4 KV contact discharge B
+8 KV air discharge B
Electromagnetic field IEC 61000-4-3 | 3 V/m (80 MHz to 1 GHz; A
1,4 GHz to 6 GHz)'@
Power frequency IEC 61000-4-8 3 A/m (50 Hz, 60 Hz) A
magnetic field °
AC power Burst IEC 61000-4-4 +1 kV (5 kHZ or 100 kHz) B
(including Surge IEC 61000-4-5 0,5 k. line-to-line B
protectiye earth) +1 kV(tine-to-ground B
Conducted RF IEC 61000-4-6 [ V(150 kHz to 80 MHz) A
Voltage dip IEC 61000-4-2NN\ | O % during half cycle B
0 % during 1 cycle B
70 % during 25/30 cycles © C
Short interruptions IEC _61000-4-11 | 0 % during 250/300 cycles °© C
DC power % © Burst IEC 61000-4-4 | +1 kV (5 kHz or 100 kHz) B
(including Surge IEC 61000-4-5 | +0,5 kV line-to-line B
protectiye earth) +1 kV line-to-ground B
Conducted RF IEC 61000-4-6 | 3V (150 kHz to 80 MHz) A
I/0 signal/control © | Burst 9 IEC 61000-4-4 | +0,5 kV (5 kHz or 100 kHz) B
(including Surge.f IEC 61000-4-5 | #1 kV line-to-ground B
functional earth)
Conducted RF ¢ IEC 61000-4-6 | 3 V(150 kHz to 80 MHz) A
I/0 signal/control€ | Burst 9 IEC 61000-4-4 | +1 kV (5 kHz or 100 kHz) B
connecteddirectly | Surge f IEC 61000-4-5 | £0,5 kV line-to-line B
to maindsupply £1 1\ line-to-ground B
Conducted RF ¢ IEC 61000-4-6 | 3V (150 kHz to 80 MHz) A

a8 In case testing is performed also in the frequency range from 1 GHz to 1,4 GHz, the same test level is
recommended.

Only to magnetically sensitive equipment.
¢ For example, "25/30 cycles" means "25 cycles for 50 Hz test" or "30 cycles for 60 Hz test".
Only in the case of lines >3 m.

¢ DC POWER PORTS intended to be connected to a low voltage DC supply (< 60 V), where secondary circuits
(isolated from the AC mains supply) are not subject to transient overvoltages (i.e. reliably-grounded,
capacitively-filtered DC secondary circuits) shall be regarded as 1/O signal/control PORTS.

Only in the case of LONG-DISTANCE LINES.
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Table 2 — Immunity test requirements for equipment intended
to be used in an INDUSTRIAL ELECTROMAGNETIC ENVIRONMENT

Perform-
PORT Phenomenon Basic standard Test value ance
criterion
ENCLOSURE ESD IEC 61000-4-2 +4 kV contact discharge B
+8 kV air discharge B
Electromagnetic field IEC 61000-4-3 10 V/m (80 MHz to 1 GHz) A
3V/m (1,4 GHz to 6 GHz) 2 A
Power frequency magnetic IEC 61000-4-8 30 A/m (50 Hz, 60 Hz) A
field ®
AC power Burst IEC 61000-4-4 +2 kV (5 kHz or 100 kHz) B
(including Surge IEC 61000-4-5 | £1 kV line-to-line B
protectiye earth) +2 KV line-to-ground B
Conducted RF IEC 61000-4-6 3V (150 kHz t6-80' MHz), A
see NOTE
Voltage dip IEC 61000-4-11 0 % during 1 cycle B
40 %\during 10/12 cycles © C
70<%during 25/30 cycles °© C
Short interruptions IEC 61000-4-11 0 % during 250/300 cycles ° C
DC power & © Burst IEC 61000-4%4 +2 kV (5 kHz or 100 kHz) B
(includirjg Surge IEC 61000-4-5 | £1 kV line-to-line B
protectiye earth) +2 kV line-to-ground B
Conducted RF IEC 61000-4-6 3V (150 kHz to 80 MHz) A
see NOTE
I/0 signdl/control © |Burst ¢ IEC 61000-4-4 +1 kV (5 kHz or 100 kHz) B
(including Surge IEC 61000-4-5 +1 KV line-to-ground B
functiongl earth)
Conducted RF ¢ IEC 61000-4-6 3V (150 kHz to 80 MHz) A
see NOTE
1/0 signal/control ¢ | Burst.d IEC 61000-4-4 +2 kV (5 kHz or 100 kHz) B
(connected directly | gurge f IEC 61000-4-5 | 1 kV line-to-line B
to maing supply) +2 KV line-to-ground B
Conducted RF ¢ IEC 61000-4-6 3 V(150 kHz to 80 MHz) A
see NOTE
anged on

metallic structures. This reduces coupling of electromagnetic fields into cables and hence justifies a lower
immunity level compared to that given in the generic immunity standard IEC 61000-6-2. The level of 3 V is used
for more than 15 years without immunity issues and hence proved to be sufficient.

a8 In case testing is performed also in the frequency range from 1 GHz to 1,4 GHz, the same test level as above
1,4 GHz is recommended.

Only to magnetically sensitive equipment.

¢ For example, “25/30 cycles" means "25 cycles for 50 Hz test" or "30 cycles for 60 Hz test”.

¢ DC power PORTS intended to be connected to a low voltage DC supply (< 60 V),

Only in the case of lines > 3 m.

where secondary circuits

(isolated from the AC mains supply) are not subject to transient overvoltages (i.e. reliably-grounded,
capacitively-filtered DC secondary circuits) shall be regarded as 1/O signal/control PORTS.

Only in the case of LONG-DISTANCE LINES.
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Table 3 — Immunity test requirements for equipment intended
to be used in a CONTROLLED ELECTROMAGNETIC ENVIRONMENT

Perform-
PORT Phenomenon Basic standard Test value ance
criterion
ENCLOSURE ESD IEC 61000-4-2 +4 kV contact discharge B
+8 kV air discharge B
Electromagnetic field IEC 61000-4-3 1V/m (80 MHz to 1 GHz; A
1,4 GHz to 6 GHz) @
AC power Burst IEC 61000-4-4 | 1 kV (5 kHz or 100 kHz) B
(including Surge IEC 61000-4-5 | +0,5 kV line-to-line B
protectiye earth) +1 kV line-to-ground B
Conducted RF IEC 61000-4-6 | 1V (150 kHz to 80 MHz) A
DC power - ¢ Burst IEC 61000-4-4 | 1 kV (5 kHz or 100 kHz) B
(including
protectie earth) Conducted RF IEC 61000-4-6 | 1V (150 kHzto'80 MHz) A
I/0 signal/control © | Burst P IEC 61000-4-4 | +0,5kV (5 kHz or 100 kHz) B
(including Conducted RF P IEC 61000-4-6 |,1 \L{150 kHz to 80 MHz) A
functional earth)

28 In case testing is performed also in the frequency range from 1 GHz to 1,4 GHz, the same tesf level is
recommended.

Only |n the case of lines > 3 m.

¢ DC ppwer PORTs intended to be connected to a low, voltage DC supply (< 60 V), where secondary circuits
(isolated from the AC mains supply) are not_ssubject to transient overvoltages (i.e. reliably-grounded,
capagitively-filtered DC secondary circuits) shall’be regarded as 1/0 signal/control PORTS.

NOTE Ir] general, analysis, test and service-laboratories have CONTROLLED ELECTROMAGNETIC ENVIRONMENTS, and
personnel in these areas are usually trained to interpret results. Such environments typically contain gquipment
which requires protection by devices 'such as UPS, filters, or surge suppressers. Hence, the test values|shown in
Table 3 afe relaxed from those in JTable 1.

6.3 Random aspects

The duration of each:test and/or the number of tests shall be sufficient to ensure that the
performpnce critetion is met consistently. Due care shall be taken to avoid a false test pass
due to random-effects, for example, due to a timing relationship between the test stimdilus and
the operation of the EUT.

NOTE T H H f nartio oy n e for CLIT it foimatianality, that an h dafinad r niral
HS—S—o—pPatrteurat—etoRee— oo Wit o gty tatr— a2t GeHRee—o—Contror

firmware.

ed—by—sodftware or

For instance, in the case of electrostatic discharge testing of digital equipment, the EUT
should be exposed to at least 10 discharges at each polarity, test point and test level to
exclude random effects. In case of burst testing, it may be advisable to extend the testing
time to more than 1 minute.
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6.4 Performance criteria
6.4.1 General

The general principles (performance criteria) for the evaluation of the immunity test results
are the following. Permissible LOSSES OF PERFORMANCE are allowed only if specified in the test
plan before testing, and clearly provided to the user in the product specification. If the
PERFORMANCE LEVEL or the permissible LOSS OF PERFORMANCE is not specified, either of these
may be derived from the product specification or user documentation and what the user may
reasonably expect from the equipment if used as intended.

6.4.2 Performance criterion A

The equipment shall continue to operate as intended during and after thec~ipst. No
DEGRADATION OF PERFORMANCE or LOSS OF FUNCTION is allowed below a PERFORMANQE LEVEL
specifief in the user documentation, when the equipment is used as intended(ln-the|case of
applying immunity tests with continuous electromagnetic phenomena, the PERFORMANGE LEVEL
may be|replaced by a permissible LOSS OF PERFORMANCE which shall reGover, without user
intervention. A permissible LOSS OF PERFORMANCE is allowed within the-.PERFORMANQE LEVEL
only when this information is clearly provided to the end user via dogumentation, such as the
product|user manual. No change in the operating state is allowed ner'is loss of data.

6.4.3 Performance criterion B

The eqlipment shall continue to operate as intended-after the test. No DEGRADATTION OF
PERFORIMANCE or LOSS OF FUNCTION is allowed below @ PERFORMANCE LEVEL specifiefd in the
user dogumentation, when the equipment is used asvintended. During the test, the equipment
PERFORIMANCE LEVEL may be replaced by a permisSsible LOSS OF PERFORMANCE if such |LOSS OF
PERFORIMANCE is detailed in the EMC test plan. A(ermissible LOSS OF PERFORMANCE is|allowed
within the PERFORMANCE LEVEL only when this<information is clearly provided to the gnd user
via docymentation, such as the product usef'manual. An unintended change of the operating
state is jallowed if self-recoverable. No loss“of stored data is allowed.

The follpwing are examples of perfarmance criterion B:

Data transfer is controlled)or checked by parity check or by other means. In the|case of
rhalfunction, such as_caused by a surge impulse, the data transfer will be repeated
gutomatically. A reduced data transfer rate at this time is allowable degradation|.

o [During testing,(an analogue function value may deviate in excess of the slpecified
limits. After the.test, the deviation vanishes.

In the case. of a monitor used only for man-machine monitoring, it is allowable that
dJome degradation takes place, such as momentary display interference dufing the
gpplication of burst impulses.

6.4.4 Performmance—criterion€

LOss OF FUNCTION is allowed, provided the function is self-recoverable or can be restored by
the operation of the controls. Recovery procedure shall be included in the user
documentation. No permanent damage to the equipment is allowed.

The following are examples of performance criterion C:

e In the case of an interruption in the mains longer than the specified buffer time, the
power supply unit of the equipment is switched off. The switch-on may be automatic or
carried out by the operator.

e After a programme interruption caused by a disturbance, the processor functions of the
equipment stops at a defined position and is not left in a "crashed state". An operator's
action may be necessary.
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e The test results in an opening of an over-current protection equipment that can be
reset by the operator.

7 Em

71 C

ission requirements

onditions during measurements

The measurements shall be made in the operating mode in accordance with the EMC test

plan (se

e Clause 5).

The description of the tests, the test methods, and the test set-ups are given in the reference

standar
howeve
applicat

7.2 E

The eq
applicah
Clause
taking i

Annex H
CISPR j

For Gro
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EQUIPMH
11:2015

For Gro
in CISH
EQUIPMH
11:2015
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currents

8 Test results and test report

The tes
provide

, modifications or additional information needed for the practical implemen
on of the tests may be given in the other parts of IEC 61326 (all parts).

mission limits

lipment shall be classified, and respective information shall*bé€ provided
le group and class as specified in CISPR 11:2015/AMD1:2016/AMC

to account the intended environment and emission requitement in the areas o

standards’) of CISPR 11:2015 does not apply.

NT, the limits, the measuring methods and the provisions given in
/AMD1:2016/AMD 2:2019, Subclause\6.3 apply.

NT, the limits, the measuring methods and the provisions given in
/AMD1:2016/AMD2:2019,'Subclause 6.3 apply. In addition, for CLASS B EQ
ut current up to 16 ‘A, IEC 61000-3-2 and IEC 61000-3-3 apply. For high
up to 75 A per phase, IEC 61000-3-12 and IEC 61000-3-11 apply.

resulfsshall be documented in a comprehensive test report with sufficient
for test repeatability.

for the
2:2019,

6. Equipment classification and choice of respective limits  shall be determingd after

use.

1 (‘Statistical assessment of series produced equipment against the requirements of

up 1 CLASS A EQUIPMENT, the limits, the measuring methods and the provisions given
R 11:2015/AMD1:2016/AMD2:2019 Subclause 6.2 apply. For Group 2 (LASS A

CISPR

up 1 CLASS B EQUIPMENT, the limits, the measuring methods and the provisions given
PR 11:2015/AMD1:2016/AMD2:2019 Subclause 6.2 apply. For Group 2 (LAss B

CISPR
UIPMENT
br input

Hetail to

The test

- EUT

report shall contain the following minimum information:

description (plus EUT identifier);

— test facility name and location;
— EMC test plan;

— test

requirements, i.e. which type of electromagnetic environment is considered;

— performance criteria;

— test

data and results;

— if applicable, characteristics of equipment operation deviation from FUNCTIONAL
PERFORMANCE encountered during testing;

— mod

— test

ifications to the EUT (if any);
equipment and test set-up.
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9 Instructions for use

The manufacturer shall indicate the electromagnetic environment for which the EUT is
intended to be used and the standard(s) that was/were applied.

The manufacturer shall give information that emissions, which exceed the levels required by
this document, can occur when the EUT is connected to a test object.

If a PERFORMANCE LEVEL or any permissible performance loss (as allowed in 6.4) is valid under
the electromagnetic immunity conditions (see 6.2), then this level shall be described in the
user documentation.
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Annex A
(normative)

Immunity test requirements for PORTABLE TEST AND MEASUREMENT
EQUIPMENT powered by battery or from the circuit being measured

Equipment covered within this annex is PORTABLE TEST AND MEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT that is
powered by battery or from the circuit being measured. Equipment that can be operated while
charging is excluded from this annex.

NOTE 1 Test and measurement equipment within the scope of this annex can be used in a wide range of
IOCatiOnS, Pt by pclaullllc: \.apc\lﬁ:c of ;IItUIHIUt;IIs Hre—restttsobtaired—iHthese—instroments—are—cormgcted to a
mains supply, it is normally only by their test or measurement leads and only for a short duration off the test.
Hence, the number of electromagnetic phenomena shown in Table A.1 is reduced in relation to Table 1.

NOTE 2 |Examples for equipment included in the scope of this annex but not limited to, are: equipment cpvered by
other parts of IEC 61326 (all parts), such as digital multi-meters, stand alone current clamps, LABORATORY
equipmenft, programmers, on-site calibration units. Such equipment is intended to be operated by skilled personal
and for a ghort duration of measuring time only.

NOTE 3 |Examples for equipment excluded from the scope of this annex are: monitoring equipmernt, control
equipmenft, energy meters, power meters, power analyzers, power quality, instruments, oscilloscoges. Such
equipmenft is typically operated over a longer duration of measuring time.

NOTE 4 |[If RF transmitters are used in close proximity, they could disturb equipment within the scope of this
document.

Table |A.1 — Immunity test requirements for PORTABLE TEST AND MEASUREMENT EQU|PMENT

PORJr Phenomenon Basic standard Test value Perfdrmance
criferion
ENCLOSURE ESD IEC61000-4-2 [£4 KV contact discharge B
+8 KV air discharge B
Electromagnetic field IEC 61000-4-3 |3 V/m (80 MHz to 1 GHz) A
3V/m (1,4 GHz to 2 GHz) 2 A
1V/m (2,0 GHz to 6 GHz) A
Power frequency IEC 61000-4-8 |3 A/m (50 Hz, 60 Hz) © A
magnetic field P

@ In cage testing is performed.also in the frequency range from 1 GHz to 1,4 GHz, the same test level[as in the
frequency range 1,4 GHz to'2*GHz is recommended.

Only fo magnetically sensitive equipment.

The test shall bescarried out at the frequencies appropriate to mains supply. Equipment intended fpr use in
areaq supplied only at one of these frequencies need only be tested at that frequency.

A battefy\'eharger used by the products within the scope of this annex shall bg tested
according to the requirements given in one of the Table 1, Table 2 or Table 3 depending on
the intended electromagnetic environment.
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Annex B
(informative)

Guide for analysis and assessment for electromagnetic compatibility

B.1 General

This document follows the approach given in IEC Guide 107 by means of giving EMC
requirements for the product families described in Clause 1. In this respect, it specifies
requirements for the emissions caused by equipment and for the immunity to be achieved by
equipment. However, when operating equipment in the scope of this document at actual
installatjons, there might be a risk that the specified requirements do not ensure a sufficient
degree pf electromagnetic compatibility.

NOTE 1 |Definitions used in the area of EMC, such as electromagnetic compatibility, emissions, immpnity, are
explained|in IEC Guide 107.

NOTE 2 |The term risk as used in this annex is not meant in the sense of ISO/IEC Guide 51, i.e. in the fontext of
harms (physical injury or damage to the health of people, or damage to property orythe environment). [Here it is
limited to [the risk of possibly not achieving the state of electromagnetic compatibifity.

B.2 Risk analysis

The anplysis of the risk that equipment in the scope of this document could affect
electromagnetic compatibility with respect to othersequipment and systems identities two
situations:

a) the [electromagnetic disturbance generated by equipment does exceed a leve| above
whigh radio and telecommunications equipment or other equipment cannot opgrate as

intemded
b) eqqument does not have a level of immunity to the electromagnetic disturbange to be
expected in its intended environment which allows it to operate without unacg¢eptable
degradation of its intended use.

B.3 Risk assessment

In ordel to address those risks, requirements have been specified for the equipment in the
scope of this document. These requirements are intended to minimize the occurrencgs of the
above nmpentioned4wo situations and hence consider emission as well as immunity issules.

The enjission,*requirements are specified in Clause 7. They follow the well-established
approadht¢,categorize equipment depending on the location where it is intended to ke used.
It distingufshesbetweenCtASS A EQUPMENT and—CtASS B—EQutPMENTusing—the—equipment
categories as given in the product family standard CISPR 11. The emission limits of this
document have been applied for several decades and are proved to be appropriate for the
equipment in the scope of this document as long as the assignment between equipment
category and location of later usage are aligned.

The immunity requirements are specified in Clause 6. Three sets of immunity test levels and
performance criteria are specified depending on the electromagnetic environment (basic,
industrial, controlled; see relevant definitions in Clause 3) for which the equipment is intended
to be used. All three sets consider immunity against those electromagnetic phenomena
relevant for the electromagnetic environments considered. The phenomena comprise:

— electrostatic discharge;

— electromagnetic fields in the frequency range from 150 kHz to 1 GHz and 1,4 GHz to
6 GHz (whereas in the frequency range from 150 kHz to 80 MHz the effect of
electromagnetic fields is simulated by conducted phenomena);
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— magnetic fields with power frequency;

— supply voltage dips and interruptions;

— transients (electrical fast transients as well as surges caused by lightning or power
switching) acting on the relevant PORTS of equipment.

NOTE 1 The above electromagnetic phenomena are simulated by means of immunity test methods.

NOTE 2 This document considers all immunity tests which are specified in the generic immunity standards
IEC 61000-6-1 and IEC 61000-6-2 and hence follows in this respect IEC Guide 107.

This risk assessment covers the situation in those types of electromagnetic environments
which are covered in this document. It shall be noted that there might be installations where
very rarely electromagnetic phenomena occur not covered here or where electromagnetic
environents exist which deviate from those considered here. Hence manufactufers are
requested to check the possibility that equipment might be installed under such|conditions
and to domplement this general risk assessment by a more specific one.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

MATERIEL ELECTRIQUE DE MESURE,
DE COMMANDE ET DE LABORATOIRE -
EXIGENCES RELATIVES A LA CEM -

Partie 1: Exigences générales

AVANT-PROPOS

La Cpmmission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale 'de nor

nalisation

compg@sée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de'FIEC). L'IEC a pour

objet fle favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisatieh dans les

domaines

de I'dlectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités |- publie ded Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accegsibles au
public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'l[EC"). Leur elaboration est confiée a des

comitgs d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le- sujet traité peut parti

iper. Les

organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, ‘en liaison avec I'lEC, participent

également aux travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Intérnationale de Normalisat
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les dégcisions ou accords officiels de I'l[EC concernant les questions-techniques représentent, dans
du popsible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étardt donné que les Comités nationau
intéregsés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de «ecommandations internationales et son|
commeE telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous lés-efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin
s'assyre de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue respo
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation quisen est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

on (ISO),

a mesure
de I'lEC

I agréées
que I'lEC
hsable de

Dans |e but d'encourager I'uniformité international&; les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, danjs toute la

mesurje possible, a appliquer de fagon transpatente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications
et rédionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nati
régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

ationales
nales ou

L’IEC |elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification ind¢pendants
fournigsent des services d'évaluation~de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux mgrques de
confolmité de I'lEC. L’IEC n'est respohsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de cqrtification

indépgndants.

Tous lles utilisateurs doivent.stassurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publica

tion.

Aucune responsabilité (ne~"doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et ded Comités

nationfaux de I'lEC, ‘pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de
dommpge de quelqUe nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compri
de judtice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'l
toute qutre Publication de I'lEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

out autre
5 les frais
FC ou de

L'attentien, est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de pyblications

référepcées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire

I’objet de droits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

tels droits

La Norme internationale IEC 61326-1 a été établie par le sous-comité 65A: Aspects systémes,
du comité d’études 65 de I'l[EC: Mesure, commande et automation dans les processus
industriels.

Cette troisiéeme édition annule et remplace la deuxieme édition parue en 2012. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.
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Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition

précéde

— lesn

nte:

iveaux d'essai d'immunité et les critéres de performance ont été revus;

— les exigences concernant le matériel d'essai et de mesure portable ont été clarifiées et

modi

fiées;

— la description des environnements électromagnétiques a été améliorée.

Le texte

Le rappprt de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vo

abouti a

Ce docd

Dans le

e Termes définis a I’'Article 3 et utilisés dans tout ce document: PETITES MAJUSCULES

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 61326, publiées sous le titre général
électrique de mesure, de commande et de laboratoire’— Exigences relatives a la CH

étre con

Le com

stabilité| indiquée sur le site web de I'lECysous "http://webstore.iec.ch” dans les ¢
relatives au document recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

e supprimé,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e ame

de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:
FDIS Rapport de vote
00A/I7S/FDIS 00A/Y65/RVD

I'approbation de cette Norme internationale.
ment a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.

présent document, les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

sultée sur le site web de I'lEC.

hdé.

e ayant

Matériel

M, peut

té a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la |[date de

onnées
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INTRODUCTION

Les instruments et matériels relevant du domaine d'application du présent document

peuvent

souvent étre trés dispersés géographiquement et fonctionnent donc dans un large éventail de

conditions environnementales.

La limitation des émissions électromagnétiques indésirables permet d'éviter qu'u

n autre

matériel, installé a proximité, soit soumis a l'influence du matériel a I'étude. Les limites sont
plus ou moins spécifiées dans les publications de I'l[EC et du Comité international spécial des

perturbations radioélectriques (CISPR) et proviennent donc de ces documents.

Toutefojs—il—convient gque le matérie onctionne sans dégradation excessive
environflement électromagnétique type pour les sites d'utilisation prévus. A cet
document spécifie trois types différents d'environnements électromagnétiques ainsi
niveaux| d'immunité. L'IEC TR 61000-2-5 donne des informations plus détaillées en
concernlg les problémes associés aux environnements électromagnétiques. Les
particuli

circuit pu a un rayonnement électromagnétique exceptionnellementy'€levé a p
immédiate, ne sont pas couverts.

Il convignt que les systemes électriques et/ou électroniques complexes exigent tout
de leur|conception et de leur installation une planification .de la CEM prenant en
I'environnement électromagnétique, les exigences particuliéres et la gravité des défau

Cette partie de I'lEC 61326 spécifie les exigences relatives a la CEM qui sont génér
applicahjles a tout matériel relevant de son domaine d'application. Pour certains t
matériels, ces exigences sont complétées ou modifiées par les exigences particuliére
ou plusjeurs des parties de I'lEC 61326-2 (toutes les parties). Il convient de lire
conjointement avec les exigences de I'lEC 61826-1.

4ans un

pffet, le
que les
ce qui
risques

rs, dus par exemple a des coups de foudre proches ou directs,(a I'ouvertlire d'un

roximité

au long
compte
S.

alement
pes de
s d'une
celles-ci
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1

La prég
émissio
fonction
courant
les mat
I'enseig

dans un

Les disf
apparei
peuvent
partie d
électromagnétique prévu.

En régl
génériq

Les ma

a) Materiels électriques de mesure et d'essai

b)

MATERIEL ELECTRIQUE DE MESURE,
DE COMMANDE ET DE LABORATOIRE -
EXIGENCES RELATIVES A LA CEM -

Partie 1: Exigences générales

Domaine d’application

lem
la cd
les &

les
maté

ente partie de I'lEC 61326 spécifie les exigences relatives a l'immunité
ns concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) pour les matériels éle
nant a partir d'une source d'alimentation ou d'une batterie inférieurea-”1 0
alternatif ou 1 500 V en courant continu ou a partir du circuit mesuré. -Elle ¢
Eriels prévus pour un usage professionnel, pour les processus (industriels
hement. Cela comprend les matériels et les dispositifs informatiques pour

psurage et les essais;
mmande;

pplications en LABORATOIRE;
hccessoires prévus pour étre utilisés dans les~¢as susmentionnés (par €
briel de manipulation d’échantillons),

usage en milieu industriel ou non industriel:

ositifs informatiques et les matériels similaires relevant du domaine d'applica
s de traitement de l'information (ATI) et répondant aux normes de CEM
étre utilisés dans les systémes’\relevant du domaine d'application de la
e I'IEC 61326, sans essais_supplémentaires s'ils sont adaptés a l'enviror

b générale, la présente_horme de famille de produits prévaut sur les norm
les correspondantes,

Mateériels gleetriques permettant de mesurer, d'indiquer ou d'enregistrer une ou p
grandeufs,électriques ou non électriques, et également des matériels qui ne sont

ariels cités ci-apres sont traités dans le présent document.

et aux
ctriques
DO V en
bncerne
et pour

xemple,

tion des
Hes ATI
résente
nement

bs CEM

lusieurs

pas des

matériels de mesure, tels que générateurs de signaux, étalons, aIimentaqions et

transductetrs:

Matériels électriques de commande

Matériels servant a commander une ou plusieurs grandeurs de sortie spécifiques, chacune
de ces grandeurs étant déterminée par des réglages manuels, par une programmation
locale ou a distance, ou par une ou plusieurs variables d'entrée. Cette catégorie comprend
les matériels de mesure et de commande dans les processus industriels (IPMC - industrial

proc

ess measurement and control), tels que:

— les régulateurs et contréleurs de processus;

— les automates programmables;

— les blocs d'alimentation des matériels et des systémes (centralisés ou spécialisés);

— les indicateurs et les enregistreurs analogiques/numériques;

— les instruments de processus;

— les transducteurs, positionneurs, organes de commande intelligents, etc.
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c) Matériels électriques de LABORATOIRE, y compris le matériel médical de diagnostic in vitro
(IVD - In Vitro Diagnostic)

Ces matériels servent a préparer ou analyser des matiéres, ou a mesurer, indiquer ou
controler les grandeurs physiques. Ces matériels peuvent étre aussi utilisés dans des
emplacements autres que des laboratoires.

d) Matériels a), b) ou c) ci-dessus équipés de composants ayant une fonction
radioélectrique, par exemple pour les communications sans fil.

Les matériels relevant du domaine d'application du présent document peuvent étre utilisés
dans des environnements électromagnétiques différents; selon I'environnement
électromagnétique, différentes exigences concernant les émissions et les essais d'immunité
sont applicables.

Le prgsent document prend en considération trois types d'enwironpements
électronmpagnétiques:

e ||ENVIRONNEMENT ELECTROMAGNETIQUE ORDINAIRE;
e [[ENVIRONNEMENT ELECTROMAGNETIQUE INDUSTRIEL;
e |[ENVIRONNEMENT ELECTROMAGNETIQUE CONTROLE.

Les exigences correspondantes relatives aux essais d'immunité 'sont décrites a I'Articl¢ 6.

En matjére d'exigences relatives aux émissions, les~matériels doivent étre clagsés en
matériels de classe A ou de classe B, conformément @ux exigences et a la procédufe de la
CISPR 11. Les exigences correspondantes relatives @ux émissions sont décrites a I'Aricle 7.

Les exigences spécifiées relatives aux émission§’ et a I'immunité ont pour objet d’assurer la
compatiilité électromagnétique entre le matériel couvert par le présent document et g’autres
matériels susceptible de fonctionner dans>des environnements électromagnétiques|pris en
considéfation dans le présent document\L’Annexe B donne des recommandations pjour une
appréciation du risque relatif a I'obtention de la CEM.

2 Réflérences normatives

Les doduments suivants/cités dans le texte constituent, pour tout ou partie de leur gontenu,
des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule I'éditign citée
s’applique. Pour les‘teférences non datées, la derniére édition du document de rdgférence
s'appligbe (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 60050-164:1990, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International (IEV) - Paftie 161:
Compatfbilité“électromagnétique
IEC 60050-161:1990/AMD1:1997
IEC 60050-161:1990/AMD2:1998
IEC 60050-161:1990/AMD3:2014
IEC 60050-161:1990/AMD4:2014
IEC 60050-161:1990/AMD5:2015
IEC 60050-161:1990/AMD6:2016
IEC 60050-161:1990/AMD7:2017
IEC 60050-161:1990/AMD8:2018
(disponible a I'adresse < http://www.electropedia.org>)

IEC 61000-3-2:2018, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-2: Limites — Limites
pour les émissions de courant harmonique (courant appelé par les appareils <16 A par phase)
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IEC 61000-3-3:2013, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-3: Limites — Limitation
des variations de tension, des fluctuations de tension et du papillotement dans les réseaux
publics d'alimentation basse tension, pour les matériels ayant un courant assigné <16 A par
phase et non soumis a un raccordement conditionnel

IEC 61000-3-3:2013/AMD1:2017

IEC 61000-3-11:2017, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) - Partie 3-11: Limites -
Limitation des variations de tension, des fluctuations de tension et du papillotement dans les
réseaux publics d'alimentation basse tension — Equipements ayant un courant assigné <75 A
et soumis a un raccordement conditionnel

IEC 61000-3-12:-2011 Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-12- | imites — | imites
pour le$ courants harmoniques produits par les appareils connectés aux résealx|publics
basse te¢nsion ayant un courant appelé >16 A et <75 A par phase

IEC 61000-4-2:2008, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-2: Techniqued d'essai
et de mesure — Essai d'immunité aux décharges électrostatiques

IEC 61000-4-3:2006, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie(4-3: Techniqued d’essai
et de mesure — Essai d’immunité aux champs électromagnétiques_rayonnés aux fréquences
radioéldctriques

IEC 61000-4-3:2006/AMD1:2007
IEC 61000-4-3:2006/AMD2:2010

IEC 61000-4-4:2012, Compatibilité électromagnétique.(CEM) — Partie 4-4: Techniqueq d'essai
et de mesure — Essais d'immunité aux transitoires €lectriques rapides en salves

IEC 61000-4-5:2014, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-5: Techniqueq d'essai
et de mesure — Essai d'immunité aux ondes;de choc
IEC 61000-4-5:2014/AMD1:2017

IEC 61000-4-6:2013, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-6: Techniqueq d'essai
et de |mesure - Immunité aux perturbations conduites, induites par les |champs
radioélectriques

IEC 61000-4-8:2009, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-8: Techniqued d’essai
et de mesure — Essai d.immunité au champ magnétique a la fréquence du réseau

IEC 61000-4-11:2020, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-11: Techniques
d’essai pt de mesure — Essais d’immunité aux creux de tension, coupures bréves et variations
de tension pour les appareils a courant d’entrée inférieur ou égal a 16 A par phase

CISPR 11:2015, Appareils industriels, scientifiques et médicaux — Caractéristiques de
perturbations radioélectriques — Limites et méthodes de mesure

CISPR 11:2015/AMD1:2016

CISPR 11:2015/AMD2:2019

3 Termes, définitions et abréviations

3.1 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions de I'[EC 60050-161, ainsi que
les suivants s'appliquent.
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L'ISO et I'lEC tiennent & jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

e |EC
e |SO

3.1.1
environ

Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/

Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp

nement électromagnétique ordinaire

environnement existant sur des sites caractérisés par une alimentation directe en basse

tension

par le réseau électrique public

EXEMPLES

—zonesr

— commeljce de détail, par exemple boutiques, supermarchés;

— locaux ¢
— lieux de
— sites en

— sites ing

3.1.2

apparei
apparei
les env

[SOUR(

3.1.3

apparei
apparei
établiss
alimenta

[SOURC

3.1.4

bsidentielles, par exemple maisons, appartements;

ommerciaux, par exemple bureaux, banques;
divertissement, par exemple, cinémas, bars, discothéques;
extérieur, par exemple stations-service, parcs de stationnement, centres de |disirs et sportifs;

ustriels légers, par exemple ateliers, laboratoires, centres de services.

Is de classe A

E: tirée de la CISPR 11:2015, 5.2]

Is de classe B

nt des batiments a usage domestique

E: tirée de la CISPR 1172015, 5.2]

environ
compati
l'installg

envirorJEement électromagnétique contréolé

tion

3.1.5

acces par l'enveloppe
frontiére physique d'un matériel a travers laquelle les champs électromagnétiques peuvent

rayonne

3.1.6

r ou a laquelle ils peuvent se heurter

performance fonctionnelle
caractéristiques de performances opérationnelles définissant I'aptitude du matériel a réaliser
les fonctions prévues

Note 1 a |

‘article: Les caractéristiques peuvent se fonder sur la documentation technique correspondante.

s prévus pour étre utilisés dans les environnements résidentiels et dans
ements connectés directement.a un réseau d’alimentation électrique a basse|tension

s prévus pour étre utilisés dans tous les emplacements autres que ceux allougs dans
ronnements résidentiels et ceux directement confiectés a un réseau d’alimgntation
électriqlie a basse tension alimentant des batiments a isage domestique

les

ement caractérisé d'ordinaire par la reconnaissance et le contréle de dangers de
ilité électromagnétique par les utilisateurs du matériel ou par la conception de
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nement électromagnétique industriel

environnement existant sur des sites caractérisés par la présence d'un réseau séparé de
distribution électrique, alimenté dans la plupart des cas par un transformateur haute ou
moyenne tension, destiné a fournir I'énergie a des installations alimentant les usines de

fabricati

on ou similaires, avec I'une ou plusieurs des conditions suivantes:

— commutation fréquente de fortes charges inductives ou capacitives;

— intensités et champs magnétiques associés importants;

— présence d'appareils industriels, scientifiques et médicaux (ISM) (par exemple, poste de
soudure)

3.1.8

laborat
zone d’
et dans

3.1.9

lignes a grande distance

lignes s
sortant

3.1.10
acces
interfacq

électrommagnétique extérieur

EXEMPLH

Note 1 a
ou de dor]

Note 2 a
fonctionng

Note 3 a
considéré|

ire
ssai et de mesure qui est spécifiquement consacrée a I'analyse, I'essai et I'g
laquelle le matériel est utilisé par un personnel qualifié

e trouvant a l'intérieur d’'un batiment et dont la longueur dépasse 30 m, o
ju batiment (y compris les lignes des installations extériédres)

b particuliére du matériel ou du systéeme spécifique avec [I'envirorn

Voir la Figure 1 pour un exemple de matérieken*essai (EST).

'article: Les ACCES E/S sont des ACCES.d’entrée, de sortie ou bidirectionnels, de mesure, de ¢
nées.

I'article: Dans le cadre du présent document, les ACCES raccordés a la terre pour de
blles (ACCES fonctionnels a la terre);sont considérés comme des ACCES E/S.

I’article: Dans le cadre du_présent document, 'ACCES de protection a la terre (le cas écl
comme appartenant a 'ACCES PAR L’ALIMENTATION.

Acces par I'enveloppe

Accés parfalimentation
en gourant alternatif

Aceés par l'alimentation EST
en courant continu Acces E/S

ntretien

L lignes

nement

bmmande

5 raisons

éant) est

IEC

3.1.11

Figure 1 — Exemples d’acceés

acceés par I'alimentation
acces auquel un conducteur ou cable transportant I’énergie électrique d’entrée/sortie primaire
nécessaire au fonctionnement est connecté au matériel

3.1.12
matérie

| d’essai et de mesure portable

matériel d’essai et/ou de mesure congu pour étre facilement transporté a la main et pour étre
branché et débranché par I'utilisateur
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3.1.13
essai de type
essai de conformité effectué sur une ou plusieurs entités représentatives de la production

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-151:2001, 151-16-16]

3.1.14

matériel auxiliaire

matériel nécessaire pour fournir au matériel en essai (EST) les signaux nécessaires a son
fonctionnement normal et le matériel pour vérifier 'aptitude a la fonction de 'EST

3.1.15
niveau fde performance
fonctionnement spécifié du matériel dans des conditions d’utilisation prévue

3.1.16
dégradation (de fonctionnement)
écart ngn désiré des caractéristiques de fonctionnement d’un dispositif; ‘d'4n appareiljou d’un
systéme par rapport aux caractéristiques attendues

Note 1 a [farticle: Une dégradation peut étre un défaut de fonctionnement temporaire ou permanent.

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-161:1990, 161-01-19]

3.1.17
perte d¢ performance
fonctionhement du matériel en dehors d’un NIVEAU DE PERFORMANCE spécifié

3.1.18
perte de fonction
fonctionnement du matériel dont 'une (ou*plusieurs) des fonctions est inutilisable

3.2 Apbréviations

AE AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT (MATERIEL AUXILIAIRE)
CEM compatibilité. électromagnétique

DES décharges-électrostatiques

EST matériel'en essai

E/S entree/sortie

RF radio fréquence

ASI alimentation sans interruption

4 Généralités

Les matériels et les systémes relevant du domaine d’application du présent document
peuvent étre soumis a différents types de perturbations électromagnétiques dont les sources
comprennent les lignes d’alimentation, de mesure ou de commande ou les lignes rayonnées
par I’environnement. Les types et les niveaux des perturbations dépendent des conditions
spécifiques dans lesquelles les systémes, sous-systémes ou matériels sont installés et mis en
fonctionnement.

Les matériels relevant du domaine d’application du présent document peuvent également étre
une source de perturbations électromagnétiques couvrant une large plage de fréquences. Ces
perturbations peuvent étre conduites par les lignes d’alimentation et de signalisation ou
rayonnées directement, et elles peuvent altérer les performances des autres matériels ou
influencer ’environnement électromagnétique extérieur.
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En ce qui concerne les émissions, I'objectif des exigences données dans le présent document
consiste a assurer que les perturbations générées par les matériels et les systémes, en
fonctionnement normal, ne dépassent pas un niveau susceptible d’empécher les autres
systémes de fonctionner comme prévu. Les limites d’émission sont indiquées en 7.2.

NOTE 1 Des niveaux d’immunité supérieurs a ceux indiqués peuvent étre nécessaires lors de certaines
applications (par exemple, lorsqu'un fonctionnement fiable du matériel est indispensable pour des raisons de
sécurité) ou lorsqu'il est prévu que le matériel fonctionne dans un environnement électromagnétique plus sévere.
Des essais et des critéres de performance différents supplémentaires peuvent également étre nécessaires pour
des applications particulieres.

NOTE 2 Dans certains cas particuliers, par exemple lorsqu'un matériel hautement sensible est utilisé a proximité
de I'EST, des mesures d'atténuation complémentaires peuvent se révéler nécessaires afin de ramener I'émission
électromagnétique en dessous des limites spécifiées.

Le fabrifant peut choisir de réaliser tous les essais sur un seul EST ou de répartir,\le$ essais
sur plugieurs EST. Dans ce dernier cas, chaque résultat d'essai doit étre rattaghé |a I'EST
soumis p I'essai. La séquence d'essais est facultative.

5 Plah d'essai de CEM

5.1 Généralités

Avant d'effectuer les essais, un plan d'essai de CEM doit2étre établi. Il doit contenir au
minimum les éléments définis de 5.2 a 5.5.

Il peut [étre décidé, aprés prise en considération.des caractéristiques électriques et de
l'utilisatjon d'un matériel particulier, que certainsy'essais ne sont pas adaptés| et par
conséquent, inutiles. Dans ce cas, la décision 'de ne pas réaliser un essai doit étre
enregisfrée dans le plan d'essai de CEM.

5.2 Clonfiguration de I'EST lors des essais
5.2.1 Généralités

Les maltériels de mesure, de~commande et de LABORATOIRE consistent souvent |[en des
systémgs dont la configuration” n'est pas figée. Le type, le nombre et l'installation des
différenis sous-ensembles_aN'intérieur du matériel peuvent donc varier d'un systéme g l'autre.
Il est dgnc raisonnable, tyégalement recommandé, de ne pas soumetire a I'essai toutes les
dispositlons possibles.

Afin de simuler dedfacon réaliste les conditions de CEM (en ce qui concerne les émisjsions et
I'immunité), lessmatériels doivent représenter une installation type telle que celle spéc|fiée par
le fabrigant.(Ces essais doivent étre effectués comme des ESSAIS DE TYPE dans des conditions
de foncllionnement normales telles que celles spécifiées par le fabricant.

5.2.2 Composition de 'EST

Tous les matériels, baies, modules, cartes, etc. importants pour la CEM et appartenant a
I'EST doivent étre documentés. Le cas échéant, la version du logiciel doit é&tre documentée.

5.2.3 Assemblage de I'EST

Si I'EST a plusieurs configurations internes et externes possibles, les ESSAIS DE TYPE doivent
étre effectués avec une ou plusieurs configurations types, représentatives de I'utilisation
normale dans I'environnement prévu. Tous les types de modules doivent étre soumis a I'essai
au moins une fois. La justification de ce choix doit étre explicitée dans le plan d'essai
de CEM.
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5.2.4 ACCES d'entrée/sortie

Lorsqu'il y a plusieurs ACCES d'entrée/sortie du méme type, la connexion d'un cable a un
seul ACCEs est suffisante a condition qu'il soit possible de démontrer que des cables
supplémentaires ne vont pas altérer les résultats de fagcon significative.

5.2.5 MATERIEL AUXILIAIRE

Lorsqu'il est possible d'utiliser différents matériels avec I'EST, au moins un matériel de
chaque type doit étre choisi pour simuler les conditions réelles de fonctionnement. Les
MATERIELS AUXILIAIRES peuvent étre simulés.

5.2.6 [€CEabtageetmiseataterre

Les cables de mise a la terre doivent étre raccordés a I'EST conformément aux specifications
du fabrigcant. Il ne doit y avoir aucun raccordement supplémentaire a la terre.

5.3 Clonditions de fonctionnement de I'EST lors des essais
5.3.1 Modes de fonctionnement

Une sélgction des modes de fonctionnement représentatifs doit.&tre effectuée, en congidérant
que seules les fonctions les plus typiques du matériel électronique peuvent étre soumises a
I'essai. Les modes de fonctionnement estimés comme étant-les plus défavorables dans des
conditions d'utilisation normales doivent étre sélectionnés:

5.3.2 Conditions d’environnement

Les essais doivent étre réalisés dans les plages“d'environnement indiquées par le fabricant
(par exgmple, température ambiante, humidité; pression atmosphérique) et dans leq plages
assignéps pour la tension d'alimentation eta fréquence. Les exigences de I'lEC 61000-4-2
relatives aux conditions d’environnemeni doivent prévaloir sur celles de la spécification de
'EST (par exemple, les exigences d’humidité pour les DES).

5.3.3 Logiciel de I'EST durant-l'essai

Le logigiel/microprogrammeiet sa version utilisée pour le fonctionnement de I'EST|doivent
étre dogumentés. Ce logiciel doit représenter le cas estimé comme étant le plus défgvorable
pour ung application normale.

5.4 Spécification des PERFORMANCES FONCTIONNELLES

Pour lgs essais d'immunité, les PERFORMANCES FONCTIONNELLES pour chaque mlode de
fonctionjnement et chaque essai doivent étre spécifiées, si cela est possible, sous la forme de
valeurs [qudntitatives, ainsi que pour les états non opérationnels tels que "veille" oul"charge
de batterie", lorsqu’'une modification imprévue d’état peut se produire par suite de
perturbations électromagnétiques. Si cela n'est pas possible, il convient de décrire les
PERFORMANCES FONCTIONNELLES dans le plan d’essai avec des justifications a 'appui.

5.5 Description d’essai

Chaque essai a effectuer doit étre spécifié dans le plan d'essai de CEM. La description des
essais, les méthodes d'essai, les caractéristiques des essais et les montages d'essai sont
indigués dans les normes fondamentales mentionnées en 6.2 et 7.2. Les informations
complémentaires nécessaires a la mise en ceuvre pratique des essais sont données dans le
présent document. Il n'est pas nécessaire de reproduire le contenu des normes référencées
dans le plan d'essai. Dans certains cas, le plan d'essai de CEM doit détailler toute
I'application.

NOTE Tous les phénoménes de perturbations connus n'ont pas été spécifiés pour les essais dans le présent
document, mais seulement ceux considérés comme les plus critiques.
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6 Exigences relatives a I'immunité

6.1 Conditions lors des essais

La configuration de I'EST et les modes de fonctionnement utilisés lors de I'exécution de
chaque essai doivent étre consignés de fagon précise dans le rapport d'essai.

Les essais doivent étre réalisés sur les ACCES pertinents conformément au Tableau 1,
Tableau 2 ou Tableau 3.

Les essais doivent étre réalisés conformément aux normes fondamentales répertoriées dans

le tableau pertinent pour un phénomene a la fois. Si des conditions d’essai ou des
configunations supplémentaires qui ne sont pas décrites dans les normes fondamentales sont

exigées| celles-ci doivent étre documentées avec leur justification dans le rapport.d'esgai.

6.2 Exigences pour les essais d'immunité

Les exigences d'essai relatives a I'immunité des matériels utiliséS-'€n ENVIRONNEMENT
ELECTRQMAGNETIQUE ORDINAIRE sont indiquées dans le Tableau 1.

Les exigences d'essai relatives a l'immunité des matériels {utilisés en ENVIRONNEMENT
ELECTRQMAGNETIQUE INDUSTRIEL sont indiquées dans le Tableau, 2.

Les exigences d'essai relatives a I'immunité des matériels utilisés en ENVIRONNEMENT
ELECTRQMAGNETIQUE CONTROLE sont indiquées dans le Tableau 3.

Les exigences d’essai relatives a I'immunité dw,MATERIEL D'’ESSAlI ET DE MESURE PORTABLE
alimente par batterie ou par le circuit mesuré sont indiquées dans I’Annexe A.

Les criteres de performance A, B et C_mentionnés dans les tableaux suivants son{ décrits
en 6.4.
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Tableau 1 — Exigences d'essai relatives a I'immunité des matériels

utilisés en ENVIRONNEMENT ELECTROMAGNETIQUE ORDINAIRE

AcCCES Phénomeénes Normes Valeurs d'essai Criteres de
de base performance
ENVELOPPE DES IEC 61000-4-2 | +4 KV décharge au contact B
+8 KV décharge dans l'air B
Champ IEC 61000-4-3 | 3 V/m (80 MHz a 1 GHz; A
électromagnétique 1,4 GHz a 6 GHz) @
Champ magnétique ala | IEC 61000-4-8 | 3 A/m (50 Hz, 60 Hz) A
fréquence du réseau P
Alimentation Transitoires électriques IEC 61000-4-4 +1 kV (5 kHz ou 100 kHz) B
alternatifve rapides en salves
(incluant la Ondes de choc IEC 61000-4-5 | +0,5 kV ligne a ligne B
protectign a +1 kV ligne a terre B
la terre) )
Perturbations RF IEC 61000-4-6 | 3V (150 kHz a 80 MHz) A
conduites
Creux de tension IEC 61000-4-11 | 0 % pendant 'z cycle B
0 % pendant 1 cycle B
70 % pendant.25/30 cycles © C
Interruptions bréves IEC 61000-4-11 | 0 % pendaft’'250/300 cycles © C
Alimentdtion Transitoires électriques IEC 61000-4-4 | +1 kV (5,kHz ou 100 kHz) B
continug 9 € rapides en salves
(incluant la Ondes de choc IEC 61000-4-5 |[,+0,5 kV ligne a ligne B
protectign a &1 kV ligne a terre B
la terre)
Perturbations RF IEC 61000-4+6)>1 3 V (150 kHz a 80 MHz)
conduites
Signal/cpmmande Transitoires électriques IEC 61000-4-4 | +0,5 kV (5 kHz ou 100 kHz) B
d’entréefsortie © rapides en salves ¢
(incluan la Ondes de choc f IEC 61000-4-5 | £1 kV ligne a terre B
]’,“iset.é lp tﬁ"e Perturbations RF IEC 61000-4-6 | 3 V (150 kHz a 80 MHz)
onctionpelle) conduites ¢
Signal/cpmmande Transitoires éleetrigues IEC 61000-4-4 | +1 kV (5 kHz ou 100 kHz) B
d’entréefsortie © rapides en salves'¢
connectés Ondes de.choc f IEC 61000-4-5 | +0,5 kV ligne a ligne B
directenfent +1 kV ligne a terre B
a "E;“me”ta“"” Pertlrbations RF IEC 61000-4-6 | 3 V (150 kHz & 80 MHz) A
secteur eonduites ¢
2 Danslle cas ouAdes.essais sont également réalisés dans la plage de fréquences de 1 GHz a 1,4 GHz,|le méme
niveaju d'essaiest recommandé.
b Seuldment pour les matériels sensibles d’un point de vue magnétique.
¢ Par eemple, "25/30 cycles" signifie "25 cycles pour I'essai a 50 Hz" ou "30 cycles pour I'essai a 60 Hz".

Seulement dans le cas des lignes > 3 m.

Les ACCES PAR L’ALIMENTATION en courant continu prévus pour étre reliés a une alimentation continue a basse
tension (< 60 V), dont les circuits secondaires (isolés du réseau d’alimentation en courant alternatif) ne sont
pas soumis aux surtensions transitoires (c’est-a-dire des circuits secondaires a courant continu
convenablement reliés a la terre a capacité filtrée) doivent étre considérés comme des ACCES
signal/commande d’entrée/sortie.

Seulement dans le cas des LIGNES A GRANDE DISTANCE.
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Tableau 2 - Exigences d'essai relatives a I'immunité des matériels
utilisés en ENVIRONNEMENT ELECTROMAGNETIQUE INDUSTRIEL

AcCCES Phénomeénes Normes Valeurs d'essai Criteres de
de base performance
ENVELOPPE DES IEC 61000-4-2 | +4 kV décharge au contact B
+8 kV décharge dans l'air B
Champ IEC 61000-4-3 | 10 V/m (80 MHz a 1 GHz) A
électromagnétique 3V/m (1,4 GHz a 6 GHz) @ A
Champ magnétique a la IEC 61000-4-8 | 30 A/m (50 Hz, 60 Hz) A
fréquence du réseau P
Alimentation Transitoires électriques IEC 61000-4-4 | £2 kV (5 kHz ou 100 kHz) B
alternatijve rapides en salves
(incluan{ la Ondes de choc IEC 61000-4-5 | +1 kV ligne a ligne B
protectign a +2 kV ligne a terre B
la terre) Perturbations RF IEC 61000-4-6 | 3 V (150 kHz a 80 MHz), A
conduites voir NOTE
Creux de tension IEC 61000-4-11 [ 0 % pendant 1 cycle B
40 % pendant 10712 cycles © C
70 % pendant25/30 cycles © C
Interruptions bréves IEC 61000-4-11 | 0 % pendant250/300 cycles ° C
Aliment3tion Transitoires électriques IEC 61000-4-4 | £2 kV (5ykHz ou 100 kHz) B
continug 9 € rapides en salves
(incluani la Ondes de choc IEC 61000-4-5 |/2N\KV ligne a ligne B
protectign a +2 kV ligne a terre B
la terre) Perturbations RF IEC 61000-436) | 3 V (150 kHz a 80 MHz) A
conduites voir NOTE
Signal/cqmmande [ Transitoires électriques IEC 61000-4-4 | +1 kV (5 kHz ou 100 kHz) B
d’entrée/portie © rapides en salves 9
(incluant|la Ondes de choc IEC 61000-4-5 | +1 kV ligne a terre B
][‘;'rf;ir:i;ﬁge Perturbations RF IEC 61000-4-6 | 3 V (150 kHz & 80 MHz) A
: ) conduites ¢ voir NOTE
Signal/cpmmande | Transitoires électriques IEC 61000-4-4 | +2 kV (5 kHz ou 100 kHz) B
d’entréefsortie © rapides en salves 9
(conneciés Ondes déwghoc f IEC 61000-4-5 | %1 kV ligne a ligne B
directenfent a +2 kV ligne a terre B
{ alimenfation Pertufbations RF IEC 61000-4-6 | 3 V (150 kHz ou 80 MHz) A
secteur) cenduites 9 voir NOTE
NOTE Ue matériel a 1'étude dans le présent tableau est typiquement utilisé dans les installations industrielles
avec le dablagexdisposé sur des structures métalliques. Cela réduit le couplage des champs électromagnétiques
dans les|cablés et justifie donc un niveau d’immunité plus faible comparé a celui donné dans la norme d’jmmunité
générique IEC 61000-6-2. Le niveau de 3 V est utilisé pendant plus de 15 ans sans produire des pfoblémes
d’immunité et donc jugé suffisant

a8 Dans le cas ou les essais sont également réalisés dans la plage de fréquences de 1 GHz a 1,4 GHz, le méme

nivea

u d'essai est recommandé.

Seulement pour les matériels sensibles d’un point de vue magnétique.

¢ Par exemple, "25/30 cycles" signifie "25 cycles pour I'essai a 50 Hz" ou "30 cycles pour I'essai a 60 Hz".

Seulement dans le cas des lignes > 3 m.

€ Les ACCES PAR L’ALIMENTATION en courant continu prévus pour étre reliés a une alimentation continue a basse
tension (< 60 V), dont les circuits secondaires (isolés du réseau d’alimentation en courant alternatif) ne sont

pas

convenablement

signa

soumis aux surtensions
reliégs a la
I/commande d’entrée/sortie.

Seulement dans le cas des LIGNES A GRANDE DISTANCE.

transitoires (c’est-a-dire des circuits secondaires a courant
terre a capacité filtrée) doivent

continu

étre considérés comme des ACCES
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